‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 929 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: October 23-30, 2020

OVERAL| HOW LIKELY TO
L VOTE? GENDER AGE
Very /
Already | somewh
Overall voted at Male Female | 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 929 478 451 468 450 174 234 246 273
FAVORABLES: Donald Trump Very favorable 17% 12% 24% 19% 16% 16% 14% 15% 23%
Somewhat favorable 13% 9% 18% 13% 14% 15% 18% 11% 12%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 8% 13% 12% 10% 8% 13% 13% 8%
Very unfavorable 54% 66% 40% 51% 57% 52% 50% 56% 56%
Heard of but undecided 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1%
Never heard of 1% 1% 1% 1% % 2% 1% % 0%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1%
Total 929 503 426 434 493 139 204 289 295
FAVORABLES: Joe Biden Very favorable 32% 39% 24% 31% 33% 24% 30% 31% 38%
Somewhat favorable 29% 31% 26% 26% 32% 38% 30% 28% 25%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 12% 12% 15% 9% 9% 14% 17% 7%
Very unfavorable 23% 15% 33% 25% 22% 21% 21% 21% 29%
Heard of but undecided 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 1%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% %
Total 929 503 426 434 493 139 204 289 295
FAVORABLES - TRUMP Favorable 31% 21% 42% 32% 30% 31% 33% 26% 34%
Unfavorable 65% 75% 53% 63% 66% 60% 63% 69% 64%
Heard of / undecided 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1%
Never heard of 1% 1% 1% 1% % 2% 1% % 0%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1%
Total 929 503 426 434 493 139 204 289 295
FAVORABLES - BIDEN Favorable 61% 70% 50% 57% 65% 63% 60% 58% 63%
Unfavorable 35% 28% 44% 40% 31% 30% 34% 38% 36%
Heard of / undecided 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 1%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% %
Total 929 503 426 434 493 139 204 289 295
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 929 Likely Voters

in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: October 23-30, 2020

OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID W LEANERS
Ind / Ind /
Overall | M 18-44 | F 18-44 | M 45+ F 45+ Dem Other Rep Dem Other Rep
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 929 255 144 213 305 351 408 153 511 147 254
FAVORABLES: Donald Trump Very favorable 17% 22% 9% 18% 19% 2% 16% 56% 2% 11% 51%
Somewhat favorable 13% 14% 20% 12% 11% 4% 16% 27% 4% 17% 30%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 10% 12% 13% 8% 7% 13% 11% 8% 16% 12%
Very unfavorable 54% 47% 55% 54% 58% 82% 51% 4% 82% 48% 6%
Heard of but undecided 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% %
Never heard of 1% 2% 1% 0% % 1% 1% % 1% 2% %
Prefer not to say 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1%
Total 929 163 180 271 313 326 441 144 490 168 252
FAVORABLES: Joe Biden Very favorable 32% 29% 26% 32% 37% 57% 22% 6% 52% 14% 6%
Somewhat favorable 29% 27% 39% 25% 27% 34% 33% 5% 39% 29% 8%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 13% 11% 16% 8% 3% 17% 16% 3% 28% 18%
Very unfavorable 23% 23% 18% 26% 24% 2% 25% 69% 3% 23% 65%
Heard of but undecided 2% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Prefer not to say 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 3% 1%
Total 929 163 180 271 313 326 441 144 490 168 252
FAVORABLES - TRUMP Favorable 31% 35% 29% 31% 30% % 32% 83% 6% 27% 81%
Unfavorable 65% 57% 67% 67% 66% 89% 65% 16% 90% 65% 18%
Heard of / undecided 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% %
Never heard of 1% 2% 1% 0% % 1% 1% % 1% 2% %
Prefer not to say 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1%
Total 929 163 180 271 313 326 441 144 490 168 252
FAVORABLES - BIDEN Favorable 61% 56% 65% 57% 64% 91% 55% 11% 91% 43% 14%
Unfavorable 35% 36% 29% 42% 32% 6% 42% 86% 6% 51% 83%
Heard of / undecided 2% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Prefer not to say 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 3% 1%
Total 929 163 180 271 313 326 441 144 490 168 252
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‘MassINC Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 929 Likely Voters Field Dates: October 23-30, 2020

POLLING GROUP in the 2020 General Election
OVERAL
L 5-POINT PARTY ID GENDER AND PARTY
Indie / Dem Dem Ind
Overall Dem LeanD | Other | LeanR Rep men women Rep Ind men | women
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 929 351 160 147 101 153 155 194 153 216 185
FAVORABLES: Donald Trump Very favorable 17% 2% 3% 11% 44% 56% 5% 1% 56% 16% 17%
Somewhat favorable 13% 4% 3% 17% 34% 27% 7% 3% 27% 13% 19%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 7% 10% 16% 12% 11% 5% 8% 11% 14% 12%
Very unfavorable 54% 82% 83% 48% 9% 4% 76% 85% 4% 54% 49%
Heard of but undecided 2% 3% 1% 4% 0% 1% 5% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Never heard of 1% 1% % 2% 0% % 1% 1% % 1% 1%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1%
Total 929 326 164 168 109 144 121 205 144 228 212
FAVORABLES: Joe Biden Very favorable 32% 57% 42% 14% 6% 6% 61% 54% 6% 22% 22%
Somewhat favorable 29% 34% 49% 29% 13% 5% 26% 39% 5% 32% 33%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 3% 4% 28% 21% 16% 5% 2% 16% 21% 14%
Very unfavorable 23% 2% 4% 23% 59% 69% 5% 1% 69% 22% 27%
Heard of but undecided 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 0% 3% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Total 929 326 164 168 109 144 121 205 144 228 212
FAVORABLES - TRUMP Favorable 31% % 5% 27% 78% 83% 12% 3% 83% 28% 35%
Unfavorable 65% 89% 94% 65% 21% 16% 82% 93% 16% 68% 61%
Heard of / undecided 2% 3% 1% 4% 0% 1% 5% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Never heard of 1% 1% % 2% 0% % 1% 1% % 1% 1%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1%
Total 929 326 164 168 109 144 121 205 144 228 212
FAVORABLES - BIDEN Favorable 61% 91% 91% 43% 19% 11% 87% 93% 11% 55% 55%
Unfavorable 35% 6% 8% 51% 80% 86% 10% 3% 86% 43% 41%
Heard of / undecided 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 0% 3% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Total 929 326 164 168 109 144 121 205 144 228 212
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 929 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: October 23-30, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE EDUCATION LEVEL INCOME
White HS or Some Adv $50k to <

Overall | alone |All others| less college | BA/BS | degree | <$50k | $100k | $100k +

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 929 722 203 172 313 300 138 322 321 228
FAVORABLES: Donald Trump Very favorable 17% 19% 11% 22% 23% 11% 15% 20% 16% 15%
Somewhat favorable 13% 15% 10% 17% 13% 15% 10% 15% 14% 11%

Somewhat unfavorable 11% 11% 9% 11% 8% 12% 12% 8% 12% 14%

Very unfavorable 54% 51% 63% 47% 49% 58% 62% 54% 52% 59%

Heard of but undecided 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1%

Never heard of 1% 1% 1% % 2% % 0% % 1% 1%

Prefer not to say 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%

Total 929 747 164 166 254 286 212 303 303 262

FAVORABLES: Joe Biden Very favorable 32% 33% 31% 28% 27% 35% 35% 31% 32% 34%
Somewhat favorable 29% 28% 37% 29% 22% 33% 32% 27% 29% 33%

Somewhat unfavorable 12% 10% 11% 12% 17% 9% 10% 14% 11% 12%

Very unfavorable 23% 26% 13% 26% 29% 19% 21% 24% 24% 19%

Heard of but undecided 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1%

Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Prefer not to say 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1%

Total 929 747 164 166 254 286 212 303 303 262

FAVORABLES - TRUMP Favorable 31% 34% 21% 39% 36% 26% 25% 35% 30% 25%
Unfavorable 65% 63% 72% 57% 57% 70% 74% 61% 64% 72%

Heard of / undecided 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1%

Never heard of 1% 1% 1% % 2% % 0% % 1% 1%

Prefer not to say 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%

Total 929 747 164 166 254 286 212 303 303 262

FAVORABLES - BIDEN Favorable 61% 61% 68% 57% 49% 68% 67% 58% 61% 67%
Unfavorable 35% 36% 24% 38% 46% 28% 32% 38% 35% 31%

Heard of / undecided 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1%

Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Prefer not to say 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1%

Total 929 747 164 166 254 286 212 303 303 262
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 929 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: October 23-30, 2020

OVERAL
L REGIONS REGIONS
Boston /
Southeas| Outer Inner Western |Southeas| Outer Inner
Overall | Western | Central t Suburbs | Suburbs | Boston |/ Central t Suburbs | Suburbs
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 929 121 124 110 305 151 117 245 110 305 268
FAVORABLES: Donald Trump Very favorable 17% 16% 23% 20% 19% 13% 12% 20% 20% 19% 13%
Somewhat favorable 13% 11% 14% 15% 15% 10% 11% 13% 15% 15% 11%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 5% 10% 10% 10% 15% 13% 8% 10% 10% 14%
Very unfavorable 54% 66% 48% 46% 53% 57% 62% 56% 46% 53% 59%
Heard of but undecided 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%
Never heard of 1% 0% % 3% 1% % 0% % 3% 1% %
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 2% 5% 1% 1% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1%
Total 929 95 111 116 358 161 86 206 116 358 247
FAVORABLES: Joe Biden Very favorable 32% 34% 29% 31% 32% 32% 34% 31% 31% 32% 33%
Somewhat favorable 29% 19% 26% 22% 30% 36% 36% 23% 22% 30% 36%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 21% 9% 15% 10% 10% 14% 14% 15% 10% 11%
Very unfavorable 23% 23% 32% 25% 25% 18% 12% 28% 25% 25% 16%
Heard of but undecided 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 2% 5% 1% 1% 1% 2% 5% 1% 1%
Total 929 95 111 116 358 161 86 206 116 358 247
FAVORABLES - TRUMP Favorable 31% 27% 37% 35% 34% 24% 22% 32% 35% 34% 23%
Unfavorable 65% 71% 58% 56% 63% 72% 74% 64% 56% 63% 73%
Heard of / undecided 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%
Never heard of 1% 0% % 3% 1% % 0% % 3% 1% %
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 2% 5% 1% 1% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1%
Total 929 95 111 116 358 161 86 206 116 358 247
FAVORABLES - BIDEN Favorable 61% 53% 55% 53% 62% 68% 70% 54% 53% 62% 69%
Unfavorable 35% 44% 41% 40% 35% 28% 26% 42% 40% 35% 28%
Heard of / undecided 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 2% 5% 1% 1% 1% 2% 5% 1% 1%
Total 929 95 111 116 358 161 86 206 116 358 247
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 929 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

OVERAL| FAV - FAV -
L TRUMP | BIDEN
Favorabl | Favorabl
Overall e e

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 929 285 573
FAVORABLES: Donald Trump Very favorable 17% 56% 4%
Somewhat favorable 13% 44% 5%

Somewhat unfavorable 11% 0% 8%

Very unfavorable 54% 0% 79%

Heard of but undecided 2% 0% 2%

Never heard of 1% 0% 1%

Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1%

Total 929 287 566

FAVORABLES: Joe Biden Very favorable 32% 7% 53%
Somewhat favorable 29% 11% 47%

Somewhat unfavorable 12% 15% 0%

Very unfavorable 23% 64% 0%

Heard of but undecided 2% 2% 0%

Never heard of 0% 0% 0%

Prefer not to say 2% 1% 0%

Total 929 287 566

FAVORABLES - TRUMP Favorable 31% 100% 9%
Unfavorable 65% 0% 88%

Heard of / undecided 2% 0% 2%

Never heard of 1% 0% 1%

Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1%

Total 929 287 566

FAVORABLES - BIDEN Favorable 61% 18% 100%
Unfavorable 35% 79% 0%

Heard of / undecided 2% 2% 0%

Never heard of 0% 0% 0%

Prefer not to say 2% 1% 0%

Total 929 287 566

Field Dates: October 23-30, 2020
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 929 Likely Voters

in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: October 23-30, 2020

OVERAL| HOW LIKELY TO
L VOTE? GENDER AGE
Very /
Already | somewh
Overall voted at Male Female | 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 929 478 451 468 450 174 234 246 273
If the election for president were |Democrat Joe Biden 61% 74% 46% 60% 62% 59% 58% 62% 63%
held today, for whom would you  [Republican Donald Trump 27% 20% 36% 30% 24% 22% 27% 25% 32%
vote? If you have already voted, - e e e candidate 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 8% 6% 3% 2%
for whom did you vote?

Would not vote % % % 1% 0% 0% 1% % 0%

Unsure 5% 1% 10% 4% 6% 4% 5% 8% 2%

Prefer not to say 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 6% 3% 2% 1%

Total 929 503 426 434 493 139 204 289 295
Even though you are undecided, |Democrat Joe Biden 16% 36% 14% 3% 23% 36% 14% 16% 0%
which way do you lean? Republican Donald Trump 29% 0% 32% 28% 30% 35% 27% 27% 35%

Some other candidate 7% 0% 8% 21% 0% 0% 0% 15% 0%

Would not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Unsure 44% 64% 42% 47% 42% 29% 59% 36% 65%

Prefer not to say 3% 0% 3% 0% 5% 0% 0% 6% 0%

Total 45 4 41 15 29 6 10 23 6
PRESIDENTIAL HORSE RACE |Democrat Joe Biden 62% 74% 48% 60% 63% 61% 59% 63% 63%
WITH LEANERS Republican Donald Trump 28% 20% 39% 31% 26% 24% 28% 27% 32%

Some other candidate 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 8% 6% 4% 2%

Would not vote % % % 1% 0% 0% 1% % 0%

Unsure 2% % 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1%

Prefer not to say 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 6% 3% 3% 1%

Total 929 503 426 434 493 139 204 289 295
If the election for U S Senate Democrat Ed Markey 58% 68% 46% 56% 60% 51% 55% 62% 59%
were held today, for whom would [Republican Kevin O'Connor 27% 23% 32% 33% 23% 21% 25% 27% 32%
you vote? If you have already - e e oin e e n didate 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% % 2% 1% 1%
voted, for whom did you vote?

Would not vote 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 0%

Unsure 9% 3% 16% 6% 12% 16% 9% 8% 6%

Prefer not to say 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2%

Total 929 503 426 434 493 139 204 289 295
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 929 Likely Voters

in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: October 23-30, 2020

OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID W LEANERS
Ind / Ind /
Overall | M 18-44 | F 18-44 | M 45+ F 45+ Dem Other Rep Dem Other Rep
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 929 255 144 213 305 351 408 153 511 147 254
If the election for president were |Democrat Joe Biden 61% 55% 62% 63% 62% 93% 56% 8% 92% 51% 10%
held today, for whom would you  [Republican Donald Trump 27% 31% 20% 29% 27% 3% 27% 86% 2% 19% 82%
vote? If you have already voted, - e e e candidate 4% 6% 7% 3% 3% 1% 7% 3% 2% 11% 3%
for whom did you vote?
Would not vote % 1% 0% % 0% 0% 1% % 0% 1% %
Unsure 5% 3% 7% 4% 6% 2% 7% 2% 2% 11% 5%
Prefer not to say 3% 3% 5% 1% 3% 1% 3% 0% 1% 7% 0%
Total 929 163 180 271 313 326 441 144 490 168 252
Even though you are undecided, |Democrat Joe Biden 16% 12% 26% 0% 21% 55% 11% 0% 64% 5% 0%
which way do you lean? Republican Donald Trump 29% 50% 22% 19% 35% 6% 35% 22% 8% 18% 63%
Some other candidate 7% 0% 0% 30% 0% 0% 11% 0% 0% 7% 16%
Would not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unsure 44% 38% 52% 51% 36% 39% 39% 78% 28% 62% 21%
Prefer not to say 3% 0% 0% 0% 8% 0% 4% 0% 0% 7% 0%
Total 45 5 12 11 18 7 30 3 10 19 11
PRESIDENTIAL HORSE RACE |Democrat Joe Biden 62% 56% 63% 63% 63% 94% 57% 8% 94% 51% 10%
WITH LEANERS Republican Donald Trump 28% 33% 21% 30% 29% 3% 29% 87% 3% 21% 85%
Some other candidate 5% 6% 7% 4% 3% 1% 8% 3% 2% 11% 4%
Would not vote % 1% 0% % 0% 0% 1% % 0% 1% %
Unsure 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 7% 1%
Prefer not to say 3% 3% 5% 1% 3% 1% 3% 0% 1% 8% 0%
Total 929 163 180 271 313 326 441 144 490 168 252
If the election for U S Senate Democrat Ed Markey 58% 50% 57% 59% 61% 88% 53% 8% 88% 44% 10%
were held today, for whom would [Republican Kevin O'Connor 27% 30% 17% 34% 26% 4% 29% 80% 4% 24% 76%
you vote? If you have already IS0 e e didate 2% 4% 5% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 7% 3%
voted, for whom did you vote?
Would not vote 1% 3% 2% % 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2%
Unsure 9% 8% 16% 5% 9% 5% 12% 5% 5% 20% 8%
Prefer not to say 2% 4% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1%
Total 929 163 180 271 313 326 441 144 490 168 252
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 929 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: October 23-30, 2020

OVERAL
L 5-POINT PARTY ID GENDER AND PARTY
Indie / Dem Dem Ind
Overall Dem LeanD | Other | LeanR Rep men women Rep Ind men | women
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 929 351 160 147 101 153 155 194 153 216 185
If the election for president were |Democrat Joe Biden 61% 93% 91% 51% 12% 8% 91% 94% 8% 61% 51%
held today, for whom would you  [Republican Donald Trump 27% 3% 2% 19% 76% 86% 6% 1% 86% 26% 27%
vote? If you have already voted, - e e e candidate 4% 1% 6%|  11% 4% 3% 0% 1% 3% 6% 8%
for whom did you vote?
Would not vote % 0% 0% 1% 0% % 0% 0% % 1% 0%
Unsure 5% 2% 2% 11% 8% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 9%
Prefer not to say 3% 1% 0% 7% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 5%
Total 929 326 164 168 109 144 121 205 144 228 212
Even though you are undecided, |Democrat Joe Biden 16% 55% 86% 5% 0% 0% 18% 80% 0% 0% 18%
which way do you lean? Republican Donald Trump 29% 6% 14% 18% 78% 22% 15% 0% 22% 27% 39%
Some other candidate 7% 0% 0% % 22% 0% 0% 0% 0% 28% 0%
Would not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unsure 44% 39% 0% 62% 0% 78% 67% 20% 78% 45% 35%
Prefer not to say 3% 0% 0% 7% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 7%
Total 45 7 3 19 8 3 3 4 3 12 18
PRESIDENTIAL HORSE RACE |Democrat Joe Biden 62% 94% 92% 51% 12% 8% 92% 96% 8% 61% 52%
WITH LEANERS Republican Donald Trump 28% 3% 2% 21% 82% 87% 6% 1% 87% 27% 31%
Some other candidate 5% 1% 6% 11% 6% 3% 0% 1% 3% 7% 8%
Would not vote % 0% 0% 1% 0% % 0% 0% % 1% 0%
Unsure 2% 1% 0% % 0% 2% 2% % 2% 2% 3%
Prefer not to say 3% 1% 0% 8% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 5%
Total 929 326 164 168 109 144 121 205 144 228 212
If the election for U S Senate Democrat Ed Markey 58% 88% 89% 44% 13% 8% 84% 90% 8% 55% 50%
were held today, for whom would [Republican Kevin O'Connor 27% 4% 5% 24% 71% 80% 5% 3% 80% 33% 24%
you vote? If you have already IS0 e e didate 2% 1% 1% 7% 4% 2% % 1% 2% 3% 5%
voted, for whom did you vote?
Would not vote 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
Unsure 9% 5% 5% 20% 11% 5% 7% 4% 5% 6% 18%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 0% 3% 0% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Total 929 326 164 168 109 144 121 205 144 228 212
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 929 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: October 23-30, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE EDUCATION LEVEL INCOME
White HS or Some Adv $50k to <
Overall | alone |All others| less college | BA/BS | degree | <$50k | $100k | $100k +
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 929 722 203 172 313 300 138 322 321 228
If the election for president were |Democrat Joe Biden 61% 59% 69% 52% 55% 66% 68% 60% 58% 69%
held today, for whom would you  [Republican Donald Trump 27% 31% 13% 32% 32% 22% 25% 30% 25% 26%
vote? If you have already voted, - e e e candidate 4% 4% 6% 6% 4% 5% 2% 4% 6% 2%
for whom did you vote?
Would not vote % % 1% % % 1% 0% 0% % 1%
Unsure 5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 5% 3% 9% 2%
Prefer not to say 3% 2% 6% 5% 4% 2% 0% 3% 2% %
Total 929 747 164 166 254 286 212 303 303 262
Even though you are undecided, |Democrat Joe Biden 16% 14% 23% 32% 9% 22% 0% 27% 17% 0%
which way do you lean? Republican Donald Trump 29% 33% 18% 0% 12% 45% 50% 15% 31% 52%
Some other candidate 7% 8% 7% 0% 14% 0% 19% 0% 12% 0%
Would not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unsure 44% 41% 53% 68% 65% 24% 31% 58% 40% 48%
Prefer not to say 3% 4% 0% 0% 0% 9% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 45 35 10 9 10 16 10 10 27 6
PRESIDENTIAL HORSE RACE |Democrat Joe Biden 62% 59% 70% 54% 55% 67% 68% 61% 60% 69%
WITH LEANERS Republican Donald Trump 28% 32% 14% 32% 33% 24% 28% 30% 28% 27%
Some other candidate 5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 5% 3% 4% 7% 2%
Would not vote % % 1% % % 1% 0% 0% % 1%
Unsure 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1%
Prefer not to say 3% 2% 6% 5% 4% 2% 0% 3% 2% %
Total 929 747 164 166 254 286 212 303 303 262
If the election for U S Senate Democrat Ed Markey 58% 57% 58% 50% 52% 62% 67% 55% 60% 64%
were held today, for whom would [Republican Kevin O'Connor 27% 30% 18% 27% 31% 25% 28% 27% 27% 28%
you vote? If you have already IS0 e e didate 2% 2% 5% 3% 5% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1%
voted, for whom did you vote?
Would not vote 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% %
Unsure 9% 8% 14% 16% 9% 9% 3% 12% % 6%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1%
Total 929 747 164 166 254 286 212 303 303 262
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 929 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: October 23-30, 2020

OVERAL
L REGIONS REGIONS
Boston /
Southeas| Outer Inner Western |Southeas| Outer Inner
Overall | Western | Central t Suburbs | Suburbs | Boston |/ Central t Suburbs | Suburbs
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 929 121 124 110 305 151 117 245 110 305 268
If the election for president were |Democrat Joe Biden 61% 70% 54% 53% 61% 64% 71% 61% 53% 61% 66%
held today, for whom would you  [Republican Donald Trump 27% 25% 33% 31% 30% 20% 15% 29% 31% 30% 18%
vote? If you have already voted, - e e e candidate 4% 1% 4% 4% 4% 7% 4% 3% 4% 4% 6%
for whom did you vote?
Would not vote % % 0% 1% % % 0% % 1% % %
Unsure 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 8% 5% 3% 4% 4% 7%
Prefer not to say 3% % 5% 6% 1% 1% 5% 3% 6% 1% 2%
Total 929 95 111 116 358 161 86 206 116 358 247
Even though you are undecided, |Democrat Joe Biden 16% 41% 26% 0% 9% 10% 52% 31% 0% 9% 20%
which way do you lean? Republican Donald Trump 29% 15% 0% 14% 33% 37% 48% 5% 14% 33% 40%
Some other candidate 7% 0% 16% 52% 0% 0% 0% 11% 52% 0% 0%
Would not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unsure 44% 44% 58% 35% 57% 43% 0% 53% 35% 57% 32%
Prefer not to say 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% 7%
Total 45 2 5 5 15 14 5 7 5 15 18
PRESIDENTIAL HORSE RACE |Democrat Joe Biden 62% 71% 55% 53% 61% 64% 73% 62% 53% 61% 67%
WITH LEANERS Republican Donald Trump 28% 26% 33% 32% 32% 23% 18% 30% 32% 32% 21%
Some other candidate 5% 1% 5% 6% 4% % 4% 3% 6% 4% 6%
Would not vote % % 0% 1% % % 0% % 1% % %
Unsure 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Prefer not to say 3% % 5% 6% 1% 2% 5% 3% 6% 1% 3%
Total 929 95 111 116 358 161 86 206 116 358 247
If the election for U S Senate Democrat Ed Markey 58% 59% 51% 50% 57% 65% 68% 55% 50% 57% 66%
were held today, for whom would [Republican Kevin O'Connor 27% 16% 32% 31% 32% 23% 17% 25% 31% 32% 21%
you vote? If you have already - e e oin e e n didate 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
voted, for whom did you vote?
Would not vote 1% 3% 2% % 1% 2% 1% 2% % 1% 1%
Unsure 9% 18% 8% 12% 6% 8% 8% 13% 12% 6% 8%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1%
Total 929 95 111 116 358 161 86 206 116 358 247

Page 11 of 18



‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 929 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

OVERAL| FAV - FAV -
L TRUMP | BIDEN
Favorabl | Favorabl
Overall e e
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 929 285 573
If the election for president were |Democrat Joe Biden 61% 10% 91%
held today, for whom would you  [Republican Donald Trump 27% 81% 3%
vote? If yoq have already voted, Some other candidate 4% 1% 1%
for whom did you vote?
Would not vote % 0% 0%
Unsure 5% 5% 3%
Prefer not to say 3% 3% 2%
Total 929 287 566
Even though you are undecided, |Democrat Joe Biden 16% 0% 28%
which way do you lean? Republican Donald Trump 29% 39% 20%
Some other candidate 7% 0% 0%
Would not vote 0% 0% 0%
Unsure 44% 52% 52%
Prefer not to say 3% 10% 0%
Total 45 14 15
PRESIDENTIAL HORSE RACE |Democrat Joe Biden 62% 10% 91%
WITH LEANERS Republican Donald Trump 28% 83% 4%
Some other candidate 5% 1% 1%
Would not vote % 0% 0%
Unsure 2% 3% 1%
Prefer not to say 3% 3% 2%
Total 929 287 566
If the election for U S Senate Democrat Ed Markey 58% 13% 83%
were held today, for whom would [Republican Kevin O'Connor 27% 67% 7%
you vote? If you hgve already Some other candidate 2% 3% 2%
voted, for whom did you vote?
Would not vote 1% 2% %
Unsure 9% 12% 6%
Prefer not to say 2% 3% 2%
Total 929 287 566

Field Dates: October 23-30, 2020
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POLLING GROUP

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 929 Likely Voters

in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: October 23-30, 2020

OVERAL| HOW LIKELY TO
L VOTE? GENDER AGE
Very /
Already | somewh
Overall voted at Male Female | 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 929 478 451 468 450 174 234 246 273
Even though you are undecided, |Democrat Ed Markey 20% 45% 14% 19% 21% 22% 33% 7% 22%
which way do you lean? Republican Kevin O'Connor 18% 0% 23% 22% 17% 10% 14% 26% 23%
Some other candidate 3% 0% 3% 3% 2% 0% 0% 6% 5%
Would not vote 1% 0% 1% 3% 0% 0% 4% 0% 0%
Unsure 56% 55% 57% 53% 58% 68% 49% 56% 50%
Prefer not to say 1% % 2% % 2% % % 5% 0%
Total 83 17 66 26 57 23 19 23 18
SENATE HORSE RACE WITH Democrat Ed Markey 60% 70% 48% 57% 62% 55% 59% 62% 60%
LEANERS Republican Kevin O'Connor 29% 23% 36% 34% 25% 22% 27% 29% 34%
Some other candidate 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 6% 4% 2% 1%
Would not vote 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 0%
Unsure 5% 2% 9% 3% 7% 11% 5% 4% 3%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2%
Total 929 503 426 434 493 139 204 289 295

Page 13 of 18



‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 929 Likely Voters

in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: October 23-30, 2020

OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID W LEANERS
Ind/ Ind /

Overall | M 18-44 | F 18-44 | M 45+ F 45+ Dem Other Rep Dem Other Rep
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 929 255 144 213 305 351 408 153 511 147 254
Even though you are undecided, |Democrat Ed Markey 20% 37% 22% 0% 20% 48% 17% 0% 50% 8% 9%
which way do you lean? Republican Kevin O'Connor 18% 13% 12% 31% 22% 6% 25% 10% 4% 23% 34%
Some other candidate 3% 0% 0% 7% 4% 0% 4% 0% 0% 3% 7%
Would not vote 1% 6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 10% 0% 0% 4%
Unsure 56% 44% 66% 62% 50% 46% 52% 80% 46% 62% 46%
Prefer not to say 1% % 0% 0% 4% 0% 2% 0% 0% 3% 0%
Total 83 13 29 12 28 17 53 7 25 33 19
SENATE HORSE RACE WITH Democrat Ed Markey 60% 53% 61% 59% 63% 91% 55% 8% 91% 46% 11%
LEANERS Republican Kevin O'Connor 29% 31% 19% 35% 28% 4% 32% 80% 4% 29% 79%
Some other candidate 3% 4% 5% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 7% 3%
Would not vote 1% 3% 2% % 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 3%
Unsure 5% 4% 11% 3% 5% 2% 6% 4% 2% 12% 3%
Prefer not to say 2% 4% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1%
Total 929 163 180 271 313 326 441 144 490 168 252
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 929 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: October 23-30, 2020

OVERAL
L 5-POINT PARTY ID GENDER AND PARTY
Indie / Dem Dem Ind
Overall Dem LeanD | Other | LeanR Rep men women Rep Ind men | women
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 929 351 160 147 101 153 155 194 153 216 185
Even though you are undecided, |Democrat Ed Markey 20% 48% 52% 8% 15% 0% 31% 65% 0% 16% 17%
which way do you lean? Republican Kevin O'Connor 18% 6% 0% 23% 49% 10% 12% 0% 10% 26% 25%
Some other candidate 3% 0% 0% 3% 11% 0% 0% 0% 0% 6% 3%
Would not vote 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 10% 0% 0% 10% 0% 0%
Unsure 56% 46% 48% 62% 25% 80% 57% 35% 80% 52% 52%
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3%
Total 83 17 8 33 12 7 8 9 7 15 38
SENATE HORSE RACE WITH  |Democrat Ed Markey 60% 91% 91% 46% 14% 8% 86% 93% 8% 56% 53%
LEANERS Republican Kevin O'Connor 29% 4% 5% 29% 76% 80% 6% 3% 80% 34% 29%
Some other candidate 3% 1% 1% 7% 6% 2% % 1% 2% 4% 5%
Would not vote 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1%
Unsure 5% 2% 2% 12% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 9%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 0% 4% 0% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Total 929 326 164 168 109 144 121 205 144 228 212
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 929 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: October 23-30, 2020

OVERAL

L RACE EDUCATION LEVEL INCOME

White HS or Some Adv $50k to <
Overall | alone |All others| less college | BA/BS | degree | <$50k | $100k | $100k +
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 929 722 203 172 313 300 138 322 321 228
Even though you are undecided, |Democrat Ed Markey 20% 20% 21% 13% 30% 17% 14% 18% 16% 40%
which way do you lean? Republican Kevin O'Connor 18% 22% 9% 9% 18% 25% 35% 18% 14% 27%
Some other candidate 3% 4% 0% 0% 10% 0% 0% 6% 0% 0%
Would not vote 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 3% 0%
Unsure 56% 53% 65% 7% 42% 51% 51% 58% 62% 33%
Prefer not to say 1% % 5% % % 4% 0% % 5% 0%
Total 83 60 23 26 22 26 6 35 22 14
SENATE HORSE RACE WITH Democrat Ed Markey 60% 59% 61% 52% 55% 63% 68% 57% 61% 66%
LEANERS Republican Kevin O'Connor 29% 32% 19% 28% 32% 28% 29% 29% 28% 30%
Some other candidate 3% 2% 5% 3% 6% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1%
Would not vote 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% %
Unsure 5% 4% 9% 12% 4% 5% 1% 7% 5% 2%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1%
Total 929 747 164 166 254 286 212 303 303 262
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 929 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: October 23-30, 2020

OVERAL
L REGIONS REGIONS
Boston /
Southeas| Outer Inner Western |Southeas| Outer Inner
Overall | Western | Central t Suburbs | Suburbs | Boston |/ Central t Suburbs | Suburbs
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 929 121 124 110 305 151 117 245 110 305 268
Even though you are undecided, |Democrat Ed Markey 20% 17% 26% 16% 20% 5% 61% 21% 16% 20% 24%
which way do you lean? Republican Kevin O'Connor 18% 34% 16% 19% 23% 0% 0% 27% 19% 23% 0%
Some other candidate 3% 12% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 8% 0% 0% 0%
Would not vote 1% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0%
Unsure 56% 37% 47% 65% 54% 95% 39% 40% 65% 54% 76%
Prefer not to say 1% % 11% % 0% 0% 0% 4% % 0% 0%
Total 83 17 9 14 22 13 7 27 14 22 20
SENATE HORSE RACE WITH Democrat Ed Markey 60% 62% 54% 52% 58% 65% 73% 58% 52% 58% 68%
LEANERS Republican Kevin O'Connor 29% 23% 33% 33% 34% 23% 17% 28% 33% 34% 21%
Some other candidate 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
Would not vote 1% 3% 2% % 1% 2% 1% 2% % 1% 1%
Unsure 5% 7% 4% 8% 3% 8% 3% 5% 8% 3% 6%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1%
Total 929 95 111 116 358 161 86 206 116 358 247
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 929 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

OVERAL| FAV - FAV -

L TRUMP | BIDEN
Favorabl | Favorabl

Overall e e

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 929 285 573
Even though you are undecided, |Democrat Ed Markey 20% 0% 41%
which way do you lean? Republican Kevin O'Connor 18% 31% 4%
Some other candidate 3% 4% 2%
Would not vote 1% 2% 0%
Unsure 56% 63% 53%
Prefer not to say 1% 0% %
Total 83 36 36
SENATE HORSE RACE WITH Democrat Ed Markey 60% 13% 85%
LEANERS Republican Kevin O'Connor 29% 71% 8%
Some other candidate 3% 3% 2%
Would not vote 1% 2% %
Unsure 5% 8% 3%
Prefer not to say 2% 3% 2%
Total 929 287 566

Field Dates: October 23-30, 2020
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